CHAPTER 4

Ch’an Master Musang

A Korean Monk in
East Asian Context

BErNARD FAURE

IN MOST DISCUSSIONS about the relations between Korean and
Chinese Buddhism during the eighth century, the nationalist elements
that characterize modern Korean Buddhism tend to creep surreptitiously
into the analysis. It is perhaps anachronistic to speak of a nationalist feel-
ing when there was not yet a Korean nation as such, but in this chapter I
use the terms “Korea” or “Korean” as shorthand for the Korean penin-
sula under the Unified Silla dynasty, in the absence of any adjective de-
rived from “Silla.”” The fact of being Korean, and a Korean Buddhist at
that, implied several notions in the eighth century, some of which we
might consider “nationalistic” or proto-nationalistic, others not.

The general ideological framework of the study of Korean Bud-
dhism secems to be that of the ideology of the “Three Countries” (San-
kuo; Kor. Samguk) of India, China, and Japan, or the “Eastward pene-
tration’” (tung-chien; Kor. tongfém) of Buddhism from India across Inner
Asia to China and Japan. In this framework, Korea (Haedong, lit. “East
of the Sea”) usually plays a secondary role: either it is perceived as a
small peripheral country, where Buddhism is a more recent variant of
its two major cultural models (India.and China), or it is bypassed com-
pletely by viewing the transmission of Buddhism as going from China di-
rectly to Japan. In either case, the dominant cultural reference remains
China. However, relations between China and Korea were ambiguous,
since Silla remained under recurring threats of invasion. Thus, the Chi-
nese perception toward Korean monks living in China as well as that of
Korean monks toward China remained ambivalent. Culture, religion,
and politics interacted, and Buddhism was too important a pawn in this
politicocultural game to remain unaffected by strategic stakes. A case in
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point is that of Uisang (625-702), who realized his dream to study the
doctrine of Hua-ven (Kor. Hwaém} in China but allegedly hastened to
return home m order to warn his countrymen about a forthcoming inva-
sion from the mainland.!

There is evidence that the Chinese cultural model was not accepted
uncritically by Koreans and that it was sometimes strongly criticized in
Silla in favor of local, indigenous values. Even India, the “Central King-
dom,” as it is sometimes called by Indian masters in Buddhist texts,
tended to lose its privileged status as a Buddha-land. It is in this changing
context that we should read the famous episode in which Wénhyo (617-
686), having started out on a pilgrimage to China with Uisang, suddenly
understands that the truth is in himself and returns home. In this view,
inspired as it is by Yogacara idealism, there was no need to continue on
to China, let alone India, since the mind is the source of everything, in-
cluding the Buddhist teaching.? Another Korean attempt to relativize the
importance of India and China was the mythological and “archacologi-
cal” argument that Korea was the true homeland of Buddhism. Thus,
from very early on, we find attempts at locating famous Buddhist legends
in Korea. If Uisang’s temple foundations are still under the protection of
a Chinese deity, the dragon-girl Shan-miao,? others have a stronger local
flavor. As in Japan, we find in Korea a desire to re-create (or relocalize)
famous Buddhist sites like Wu-t’ai shan (K. Odaesan), or to “invent”
new ones, such as the meditation stone of the past Buddha Kasyapa.*
The Korean development of the notion of the seven Buddhas of antig-
uity, for instance, can be read as an attempt to.locate on Korean ground
a Buddhist history antedating the “historical” {(and Indian) Buddha, not
to speak of the Chinese patriarchs of the religion. Paradoxically, it is also
against this background that we must read the.famous {or infamons)
story of the “translation” to Korea of the head of the mummified Ch’an
patriarch Hui-neng (638-713}, a perfectly legitimate {and successful)
enterprise from the Korean viewpoint, although not so from a Chinese
viewpoint.?

Despite these ““nationalistic™ tensions, we are perhaps entitled to
speak of a Buddhist koiné or epistémeé, and to relate it to the sociopoliti-
cal and economic backgronnd of the period. The subject of this chapter,
Munsang (Ch. Wu-hsiang, 680-756, alt. 684-762), alias Master Kim
(Kim hwasang; Ch. ho-shang), a Korean Ch’an master who flourished
in Szechwan in the mid-eighth century, appeared in a rather particular
set of ciccumstances, when, on the one hand, the emergence of central-
ized states (T’ang China, Tibet, Silla Korea, Heian Japan) had made
communications possible and relatively safe; and, on the other hand, the
growing concurrence of these states was already threatening that relative
freedom of communication. After 645, Chinese military expeditions
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against the three Korean kingdoms escalated, at the precise time when
relations between Buddhists of the two countries were at their peak. In
the eighth century, Tibetans, allied to the Nan-chao kingdom, constantly
threatened the Chinese Western border, and they even briefly occupied
the Chinese capital in 763. The China Sea, which had served as an active
medium of communication between China, Korea, and Japan, became
again a border not to be crossed so easily, and diplomatic relations be-
tween China and Japan gradually diminished, as was apparently also
the case with Korea. Even so, relations between Chinese and Korean or
Japanese monks must have continued for some time, since they saw
themselves as members of a transnational intellectual elite and religious
brotherhood. In the long run, however, Buddhism was too closely asso-
ciated with the state to remain unaffected by political and military devel-
opments, and its increasingly active role in nationalistic propaganda
must have undermined its ecumenical ideal.

In China itself, foreigners seem to have been relatively at ease and
well accepted during most of the T’ang.¢ Koreans fared comparatively
well, judging from a few testimonies such as the diary of the Tendai
priest Ennin {793--864).7 Thus, it is no surprise to find them established
in accessible coastal areas such as Yang-chou. The case of Master Kim,
who was based in the hinterlands of Szechwan, might seem a little more
intriguing, and it is for this and other reasons that I have chosen to focus
on him. Yet, Koreans had at times to confront Chinese xenophobia, and
it is significant that it is another Korean, Kim Taebi (Ch. Chin Ta-pei),?
who plays the role of the villain in the story of the desecration of the
mummy of the Ch’an master Hni-neng, a story that was later reinter-
preted ad majorem Sillae gloriam by Koreans. But in order to explore
the role of the foreigner Musang in Chinese Ch’an Buddhism, let me
begin by briefly describing Ch’eng-tu, the capital of Szechwan (Shn,
I-chou) and the site of Master Kim’s monastery, Ching-chung ssu.

Szechwan province benefited from favorable geographic, economic,
and political conditions. It was a fertile plain, well protected, forming an
axis of communication between metropolitan China and the Western Re-
gions (viz. Central Asia and Tibet). Thns, not surprisingly, it was in
Ch’eng-tu that Emperor Hsilan-tsung (r. 712-756) took refuge during
the An Lu-shan Rebellion (755-756). Ch’eng-tu also became a capital
of the arts when the painters of the T’ang Academy followed the em-
peror there during his temporary exile. The city’s major monastery, Ta-
sheng-tz’u ssu, was built in 757. The only major monastery to be spared
during the persecution of Buddhism in 845, Ta-sheng-tz’u ssu counted
some nine thousand mural paintings during the Song period. It was a
major center for the propagation of Buddhism, and its editions of siitras
were transmitted all the way to the Central Asian oasis of Tun-huang,
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Under the pressure of popular faith, Ta-sheng-tz’u ssu played a signifi-
cant role in the propagation of religious iconography such as that of the
Sixteen Arhats. The famous image of Musang accompanied by his tiger
must be placed against this iconographic context of “Arhats with tigers.”
Another famous case is that of Dharmatrata, alias Bodhidharma, who
became in Tibet one of the Eighteen Arhats, possibly under the Szechwa-
nese influence of Master Kim’s image.®

Szechwan was also a stronghold of Taocism.'® One of its main
sacred sites was Ch’ing-ch’eng shan, a mountain considered to be the
senior of the Five Sacred Peaks. It was this monutain’s deity, also known
as True Lord Chang-jen (Chang-jen chen-chiin}, who had appeared in a
dream to Emperor Hsiian-tsung. With its grotto-heavens, the abodes of
Taoist Immortals, it was therefore the seat of the celestial administration.
O-mei shan’s fame as abode of the bodhisattva P’u-hsien {Samantabha-
dra) had not yet spread, althongh the cult of this bodhisattva can be
traced back to the T’ang. The stele inscription of the Northern Ch’an
master Yian-kuei (644-716), for instance, mentions that he had an aus-
picious dream inspired by P’u-hsien, and aronnd that time or later, a cult
of the “relics” of P'u-hsien seems to have developed in Ch’an.1!

Musang's “Life”

As is usual with most monastic “biographies,” the biography of Mu-
sang,!2 the de facto founder of the Ching-chung ssu school of Ch’an,*3
is little more than a series of hagiographical topoi. The biography ap-
pears in the “thaumarturge” section of the Sung Kao-seng chuan, whose
account is later repeated in the Shen-seng chuan; but it is in the Li-tai fa-
pao cki, a Ch’an ““chronicle” compiled in approximately 774, that it
finds its most detailed expression.'® The Li-tai fa-pao chi tells us for
instance that Musang was prompted to leave the world by his sister’s
uncompromising religious zeal: having heard that her parents were going
to marry her off, she preferred to slash her face rather than accept a
woman’s ot in life.

According to the Sung Kao-seng chuan, Musang was the third son
of a Silla king, and he was tonsured at Kunnan-sa {Ch. Chiin-nan ssu} in
his native province. He arrived in Ch’ang-an in 728 and was granted an
audience by Emperor Hslian-tsung, who had him reside at Ch’an-ting
ssu. In the same year, a group of Silla envoys, inclnding members of the
royal family, was sent on a mission to China, and it is not impossible
that Musang was one of them.!S After a while, instead of returning to
Korea, he traveled to Szechwan, where, according to some sources, he
first consulted Ch’an master Chih-shen {609-702), The latter, however,
had died long before Musang arrived in China. In any case, he eventually
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met Ch’u-chi (alias T*ang ho-shang, 669-736), a charismatic figure who
had allegedly received the robe of the sixth Ch’an patriarch Hui-neng
from Empress Wu Tze-tien (r. 690-705}. After receiving Ch’u-chi’s
dharma transmission, Musang left the monastery, spending his days in a
graveyard and his nights seated beneath a tree, surrounded by wild ani-
mals, looking himself like a wild man with his long hair and his tattered
garments, Gradually, people came to respect him and built him a chapel
in front of an overgrown tomb. He was soon noticed by an administra-
tor, Chang-ch’iu Chien-ch’iung, and eventually he was invited to court
by Emperor Hstian-tsung. Another official, the director of the Ch’eng-tu
district, Yang I, at first suspicious of Musang’s reputation, was duly im-
pressed by his thaumaturgic powers and became his disciple. He seems to
have been one of the Jaymen who contributed to the bnilding of monas-
teries snch as Ching-chung ssu, Ta-tz’u ssu, P’nt’i ssu, and Ning-kuo
ssu.1® When Musang died, at the peak of his fame, a stapa was erected
to the “Great Master of Haedong” {(Hai-tung ta-shih). The prefect of
Tzu-chou composed a stele inscription, and later the famous poet Li
Shang-yin {812-838) included Musang in his “Stele of the Hall of
the Four Awakened Ones of Tzu-chou” {“Tzu-chou Ssu-cheug-t’ang
pei[-miung]™).

The Place of Musang in the Ch'an Tradition

Through the Li-tai fa-pao chi, Musang is recognized as the third patri-
arch of Szechwanese Ch’an and the founder of the Ching-chung ssu
school of Ch’an. The story of the patriarchal robe is well known: accord-
ing to Ching-chung ssu’s traditiou, Empress Wu Tze-tien once invited
Ch’u-chi to the palace and conferred upon him a nine-strip kdsiya that
she had received from the sixth patriarch Hui-neng.!” The day before
Musang’s arrival, Ch’u-chi predicted that a guest was going to come
from abroad (as we will see below, the same type of prediction was later
attributed to Musang but this time referring to an assassin). It was dur-
ing their first encountes that Ch’u-chi gave his Korean disciple the name
Wu-hsiang (Kor. Musang, lit. “No-Mark” or “Formless,” perhaps as a
way of clearing him of his Korean characteristics). In the middle of the
night, Ch’u-chi transmitted his robe to Musang, just as the fifth patriarch
Hung-jen (602—675) had done with his disciple Hui-neng. According to
the Li-tai fa-pao chi, however, Musang first had to burn off one of his
fingers in dedication to Ch’u-chi in order to get his attention {again, fol-
lowing the self-sacrificial pattern initiated by the second Ch’an patriarch,
Hui-k’o, who cut off his arm to demonstrate his dedication to the Ch’an
founder, Bodhidharina).18

The Ch’an aspects of Musang’s teaching have been studied
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extensively elsewhere,’® so I will not elaborate on them here. Suffice
it to say that, according to the Li-tai fa-pao chi, Musang liked to sum-
marize his teaching with the following three phrases: “No-remem-
brance, no-thought, no-forgetting” (wm-i wu-nien mo-wang). He
equated no-remembrance with morality ($ila), no-thought with medi-
tation (samddhi), and no-forgetting with wisdom (prajad)2® He also
claimed that these three phrases expressed teachings that were originally
transmitted by Bodhidharma, not the teachings of Chih-shen or Ch’u-
chi. In the Fo-tsit li-tai t'ung-tsai, it is Musang’s putative successor,
Wu-chu (714-774), who, questioned by the military governor Tu
Hung-chien (709-769), claims the three sentences as his own and as-
sociates them with the Three Trainings (san-bsiieh).2! Although the
Ching-chung lineage was eventually claimed by the Pao-t’ang school of
Wu-chu, there is a definite contrast between Musang’s teachings and the
antinomian, iconoclastic teachings of his alleged successor, which were
influenced by the radicalism of Shen-hui. The tension is apparent in the
Li-tai fa-pao chi.

Among Musang’s other disciples was a Ching-chung Shen-hui
(720-794), who appears in other sources as I-chou shih.22 In fact, how-
ever, Musang does not seem to have had any clear successor.2* Musang
is hardly mentioned (if at all) in the later Ch’an lineage records, the so-
called Histories of the Lamp. His name does appear in the Ching-te
ch’uan-teng e (1004}, although he is omitted in the Pao-lin chuan (801)
and the Tsu-tang chi (Kor. Chodang chip, 952), two works that, signifi-
cantly, show a strong interest in the Korean heirs of Ma-tsu Tao-i (709~
788).24

Mesang and Chinese Buddhism

Apart from his Ch’an teachings, two elements are emphasized in Mu-
sang’s biography: his connections with the state and his thaumaturgic
powers. Although Musang has come to be known mainly as a Ch’an pa-
triarch, we must keep in mind that he was first and foremost the abbot of
a great monastery, Ching-chung ssu. Owing to state sponsorship, this
monastery remained, along with Ta-sheng-tz’u ssu, one of the major
temples of Szechwan until the middle of the ninth century, and the Bud-
dhism practiced there was rather conventional.2® Ching-chung ssu was in
particular authorized to grant ordination certificates and was therefore
endowed with an ordination platform. The ordination ceremonies in-
volved a particular form of the recitation of the Buddha’s name (#nien-
fo), associated with an explanation of “no-thought” (wu-nien, which
could also be seen as transcending the wien-fo). Likewise, Musang’s
“non-remembrance” implies a denial of the ‘“commemoration of the
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Buddha,” which was advocated as a method for entering samadhi. We
find here the two dialectical levels explained in the Awakening of Faith
(Ta-sheng ch’i-hsin [un) or in the Ta-mo lun. The sudden teaching of
early Ch’an was framed by the perspectives of traditional Buddhism and
vice versa. ,

We have seen that, when the court moved to Cheng-tu after An
Lu-shan’s rebellion, Emperor Hsiian-tsnng invited Musang to the palace.
This event, if it is historical (surprisingly, it is not mentioned in the Li-tai
fa-pao chi), would have to have taken place in 756 or 757, a decade or
two after Yang [ became Musang’s disciple. Several sources mention that
another of Musang’s major followers was Chang-ch’iung, then military
governor of Western Chien-nan.?6 However, the Li-tai fa-pao chi does
not mention the invitation to the palace through the good offices of
Chang-ch’iung,.

One of the main hagiographical motifs in Musang’s biography is
that of the tamer-monk, symbolizing the powers obtained through asce-
sis, This motif also appears in Tibetan sources.2” After receiving Ch'u-
chi’s transmission, Musang lived as a recluse in the mountains. He sat
for days on end in meditation beneath a cliff, undisturbed even when
two black bulls, fighting, came so close to him that cne of them put his
hairy hoof up his sleeve so that it rubbed against Musang’s stomach. In
the Sung Kao-seng chuan, too, we find the motif of the two tigers. Once,
after a heavy snowfall, two wild tigers came to him. He lay down before
them, wishing, like the bodhisattva in the Jdtaka, to give his body for
them to eat. They sniffed him from head to foot and left. They returned,
however, and became so tame as to lie down near him at night and to let
him stroke their whiskers,>"

Among Musang’s prophecies is his prediction of the Hui-ch’ang
persecution of Buddhism (845). He once pointed to a cypress tree in
front of a stijpa and said that, when this tree would be as tall as the
stipa, the monastery would be destroyed. And sure enough, during
the Hui-ch’ang era, the tree had reached the eighth and last story of
the sttipa. Musang’s last teachings were also written in an obscure and
undecipherable script, but about a century later they turned out to be ex-
act predictions (although we are not told how they were deciphered—
perhaps they were in indigenous Korean “clerical script” or idu?).

The Hui-ch’ang era did not only see Musang’s prediction come
true, it also witnessed manifestations of his posthumous supernatural
powers. After the destruction of Ching-chung ssu, its large bell was
moved to Ta-tz’u ssu. In 846, after the death of Emperor Wuzong
{r. 840-846), his successor Hsiian-tsung (r. 346—859) restored Buddhism,
and the bell was moved back to Ching-chung ssu.2® Because a river had
to be crossed, the monks expected that it would be very difficult to move
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the bell, but, to everyone’s surprise, the transfer was achieved in no time
and effortlessly. When “‘ash-icons” (su-chen-hsing) of Musang, on that
very same day, showed their faces covered with sweat, a monk named
Li-seng wiped them and discovered that the water was very salty. Only
then did he realize that it was Musang’s extraordinary powers that had
moved the bell.39

Musang’s life may have also rubbed off on that of Chijang {Ch. Ti-
tsang), a Korean monk whose *llesh-body” became the main object of
worship on Chiu-hua shan.?! There secems to have been a conflation (or
duplication) of the “biographies” of the two monks. We are told that
both men were Silla princes, both lived in Ch’eng-tu during Hsiian-
tsung’s temporary exile there, and both received imperial favors. The
fact that both were known to have survived in their powerful effigy (an
“ash-icon” n the case of Musang, a “flesh-body™ in that of Chijang) is
also significant.

Musang and Tibetan Buddhism

The Li-tai fa-pao chi was one of the first Ch’an texts to be translated into
Tibetan.’? Its influence may explain the apparition of Musang in the
sBa-bzed (The Testament of Ba), a chrouicle of the monastery of bSam-
yas (fouuded ca. 779).33 Although the Tibetan tradition traces the begin-
nings of Buddhism to the end of the reign of King Srong-btsan sgam-po
(581-649), it is actually under the reign of his successor, King Khri-lde
gtsug-btsan (704-754), and under the influence of the latter’s consorrt,
the Chinese princess Wen-ch’eng, that Buddhism began to spread in the
Tibetan kingdom. However, this expansiou had provoked the strong an-
tagonism of certain clans, and at the death of the king a severe repression
is said to have fallen on Buddhism. The restoration of Buddhism uuder
the following kiug was due mainly to two figures of the sBa clan, sBa
Saug-shi and sBa gSal-snang.

According to the sBa bzed, around 753, toward the end of the
reign of King Khri-lde gtsug-btsau, Sang-shi went to China and met
Master Kim, and received texts from him.?* On his return, finding the
anti-Buddhist movement under way, he hid these texts, biding his time
until the new king’s majority. He was eventually able to convert Khri-
srong lde’u-btsan to Buddhism. The story also appears in the The Scholars’
Banguet (mKbas-pa’i dga’-ston), a text written by dPa’-bo Gtsug lag-
phreng-ba (1504-1566) some time between 1545 and 1564 but thac
seems, however, to be based on a tradition anterior to the sBa-bzed. Ac-
cording to this document, Khri-lde gtsug-btsan sent Sang-shi to China
with four companions. The Chinese emperor, alerted by a prediction of
the coming of a bodhisattva from Tibet, gave a warm welcome to the Ti-
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betan emissaries and offered them various Buddhist texts. On the way
back, they had to cross Szechwan (I-chou). At that time in Szechwan,
there was a huge rock that had fallen on travelers, killing many of
them. Master Kim, who lived in the provincial capital (Tib. Eg-chu; i.c.,
I-chou), was told by his master to remove it. This Master Kim . was
endowed with supernatural powers and was always accompanied by a
tiger. After immersing himself for three days in s#mddbi, he shattered
the rock into pieces. He then built a temple on that spot and was about
to return to the provincial capital when the Tibetan emissaries arrived.
They asked for his instruction and also required his predictions as to the
health of their king and the prospects for Buddhism in Tibet. Master Kim
answered that the king had already died and that, as the prince had not
yet reached majority, anti-Buddhist elements were rampant. If Sang-shi
and his companions were intent on spreading Buddhism, he said, they
had to bide their time until the new king reached adulthood and became
interested in the Buddhist teaching. Master Kim then gave three texts to
Sang-shi and further predicted that Tibet would later be converted by a
“good friend” named Santaraksita. Sang-shi, following Master Kim’s ad-
vice, hid the texts he had received from him. Later, after Khri-srong
lde’u-btsan ascended the throne, he happened one day to show interest
in a Chinese text, the Le’u-tshe kang (Lao-tzu ching), which had been
presented to him as a collection of recipes for governing. Sang-shi seized
the opportunity to argue that, since the Buddhadharma had prevailed in
China, the Lao-tziz was no longer allowed to enter the imperial palace.
When the king, intrigned, asked to sce Buddhist scriptures, Sang-shi
took the three texts out of their hiding place. After reading them, the
king converted to Buddhism. The episode ends with the rewards be-
stowed on Sang-shi.

As the above paraphrase shows, this account is highly fictional, vet
it does have some interest for the historian. In particular, it bears ample
testimony to the fame of Master Kim (Musang) in Tibet. The king’s iu-
terest in the Lgo-tzu also reflects the iufluence of Taoism in Szechwan
and perhaps the fact that this text was also influential in early Ch’an {it
is quoted in the Li-tai fa-pao chi).

Thus, it was Musaug who inidated the Tibetan envoys to Bud-
dhism, after meeting them on their way back from the T’aug capital. If
a Tibetan delegation was actually sent to China, it must have been be-
tween the years 752 and 756. Thus, it would have been at the end of
Musang’s life (680-736, or 684762 according to the Li-tai fa-pao chi)
that the encounter would have taken place. In both the sBa-bzed and the
Sung Kao-seng chuan, Musang is presented as a thaumaturge able to
foretell the future, who is also followed by a tiger.

The prediction of the coming of the Tibetan envoys also resembles
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Ch’u-chi’s prediction of Musang’s coming to Szechwan in the Sung Kao-
seng chuan.3’ Thus, it scems that the author of the sBa-bzed had read
Musang’s biography.

Although the sBa-bzed’s account is in its outline similar to that
of the Scholars’ Banguet, its main protagonist is sBa gSal-snang. The
episode is shorter, focused on the prediction of the coming of the
Tibetans and on gSal-snang’s imtiation by Master Kim. However, since
gSal-snang’s arrival in 761 is said to have occurred after Khri-srong
lde’u-btsan’s decision to convert to Buddhism it becomes impossible for
gSal-snang to have received Kim’s teaching.3®

The three scriptures transmitted by Master Kim to the Tibetan
envoy reflect the Buddhist trends that were popular in Tibet at the end
of the eighth century, and there is no need to believe that Musang actu-
ally transmitted them. Their titles are more likely to have been added
afterward.

According to one tradition, Sang-shi, after meeting Master Kim,
made a rather unexpected detour to Wu-t’ai shan instead of returning di-
rectly to Tibet. Was it Musang who advised this trip? Wu-t’ai shan was a
famous cultic center, and it played an important role for Korean Bud-
dhists, since one of them, Chajang, had seen the bodhisattva Mafijusri
there.37 At any rate, the story of the encounter between Sang-shi and
Musang, despite its fictional character, bears testimony to the existence
of exchanges between Szechwan and Tibet. The “Szechwan road” had
been opened only since the Nan-chao kingdom’s submission to Tibet. It
is probably through that route, rather than through Tun-huang, that
many early Ch’an texts made their way into Tibet.3

Musang and Korean Buddhism

Although modern scholars like Han Kidu inclnde Musang among
the Ch’an thinkers of the Silla period, Musang’s influence on Korean
Buddhism is difficult to trace, since his name is not recorded in Korean
sonrces.3® But this silence is actually rather conspicuous: Silla Buddhists,
intent on learning the latest fashion in their neighbors’ dharma, can
hardly have been unaware of Musang’s prominence in Chinese Ch’an.
Robert Buswell has shown that Korean Buddhists were quite familiar
with Ch’an at that time, to the point of concocting their own “apocry-
pha,” in particular a text as widespread and influential as the Chin-
kang san-mei ching.*® The Korean influence on Ch’an remained impor-
tant at least through the end of the 'T’ang, and we know that one of the
main Ch’an “Histories,” the Tsu-t'ang chi (Record of the Patriarchal
Halls), was written (at least partly) in Korea. This latter text reflects the
viewpoint of “classical Ch’an,” a radical departure from the early Ch’an
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approach still found in the Li-tai fa-pao chi and the Chin-kang san-mei
ching.

Most of the “Nine Mountains” (Kor. Kusan) of Korean $6n inher-
ited the Ch’an of Ma-tsu Tao-i. Perhaps it is to counterbalance the in-
fluence of Musang and the Szechwan school that Korean $on adepts
instead seek to trace back their origin to Hui-neng {whose monastery, at
Ts’ao-hsi, became the eponym of the Korean Chogye school of S$6n after
Chinul). Ssanggye-sa, where the mausoleum of Hui-neng’s head can still
be seen, was restored by a disciple of Ma-tsu, Chin’gam Hyeso (774-
850). However, its earlier name was Okch’dn-sa (Ch. Yii-ch’ian ssu), a
name evocative of that of Shen-hsiu’s monastery on Yii-ch’iian shan, and
it is Kkely that it was at first a monastery in the lineage of “Northern™
Ch’an, or more precisely the Tung-shan, or “East Mountain,” school of
the early Ch’an tradition. This is the lineage to which belonged the
Hiiiyang-san school, one of the “Nine Mountains™ schools of Son.

How does one explain that Musang is not mentioned in the Tsu-
Fang chi, or even in the Samguk yusa, when his merits and his relations
with Emperor Hsiian-tsung were stressed by Tsan-ning in the Sung Kao-
seng chuan? The same silence envelops Chijang, the Korean ascetic of
Chiu-hua shan. In 873, a Korean monk named Haengjok, a disciple of
the S&n master Pomil (810-889), came to Ch’eng-tu and visited Ching-
chung ssu and the portrait hall of Musang, and he heard the local tradi-
tions about Master Kim.*! Abont fifty years later, another Korean monk
visited the place but failed to mention Musang. This was the end of the
T’ang, and Szechwan was under Tibetan occupadon. Ch’eng-tu was in
ruins, and probably the same was true of Ching-chung ssu. When the
Northern Song recovered Ch’eng-tu, the monastery was restored under
the name Ching-yin ssu. The only exception to this silence about Musang
is found in Ch’oe Ch'iwdn’s “Inscription for the Chi-chao Stapa, Dedi-
cated to the Great Master Chih-cheng of Feng-yen ssu” (“Feng-yen ssu
Chih-cheng ta-shih Chi-chao t'a-pei”), which mentions Musang’s audi-
ence with Flstan-tsung as well as the erection of a portrait hall (ying-
rang) by Liu Tsnng-yiian and the stele inscription by Li Shang~y1n and
calls Musang a “dynastic master for two countries.”*2

What about Musang’s princely origms? Suspicions arise when
we remember that another famous foreigner, Bodhidharma, was also a
prince in voluntary exile. The Sung Kao-seng chuan, after telling us that
Musang was the third son of a Silla king (or, rather, prince), adds thar he
had a younger brother who was afraid of his political ambitions.*3 We
find in the same work another notice concerning a Korean monk, named
Muru {Ch. Wu-lou), who was also allegedly the third son of a Silla
king.** As Jan Yiin-hua points out, this at least raises the question of
how a Silla king could have two “third sons.”** Admittedly, the political
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situation in Silla at that time was quite volatile, and kings did not last
long on the throne, so several of them could have had three sons, one of
whom left for China. Still, there is a disturbing folkloric motif here.

The Sung Kao-seng chuan contains a curious episode referring to
the attempt made by Koreans to kill their compatriot:

One day, when Musang was in Ch’eng-tu, a strong man unexpectedly ap-
peared and said he wished to offer his strength to cut firewood for the
monks to use in their kitchen. At that very time, Musang’s younger brother
became the new king in his country and was afraid that Musang would re-
turn and put his position in danger, so he dispatched an assassin to murder
Musang. Musang mysteriously knew all of this. One day the kind man
who had offered to supply firewood suddenty arrived. Musang told him,
“A guest is coming tonight.” “You will need a fire,” said the man. “Be
careful not to harm any of the Buddha’s children,” replied Musang. That
night, the man who collected firewood came with a mat under his arm
and, carrying his knife, sat down beside the meditation seats. While scout-
ing about, he noticed something come down from the wall. Rising from his
seat, he took a sweep at it with his knife, and the head of a large foreigner
fell separated to the ground. Behind the gates of the monastery there was a
large trench. The man dragged the body and buried it there. At the same
time he brushed away the assassin’s tracks and left. At the break of dawn,
Musang summoned the woodcutter in order to thank him, but he was not
to be found.*¢

The story is probably intended to show that Musang had some kind of
divine protection; but to some modern readers it might appear that, as a
potential political figure, Musaug was entitled to a special bodyguard.
The episode is also reminiscent of the story about the attempt to take
away the head of Hui-neng’s mummy. We have seen that the latter epi-
sode had two variants, one Chinese and one Korean. One could also
imagine a Korean version of the death of the traitor Musang or, con-
versely, an attempt to steal his icon (and its power) and bring it back
to his native land. However, the Korean tradition chose Hui-neng and
the Ts’ao-hsi (Kor. Chogye) tradition over Musang aud the Szechwau
traditiou.

The case of Musang, a man who could have been seen as the an-
cestor of Korean Son, seems to illustrate the proverb “No man is a
prophet m his own couutry.” Actually, the exception that proves the
rule is Wonhyo, who never went to China yet managed to beat both
philosophically minded Hua-yen exegetes and antinomian Ch’au masters
at their own game. Wonhyo decided to stay in Korea and affirm his au-
tochthony. Next in fame are Korean masters like Chajang and Uisang
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who, after gaining legitimacy from their stay in China, chose to return
home and find sacredness there. But Koreans who *“‘went native™ and
never returned to the peuinsula, like Musang and Wénch’iik, the subject
of Eun-su Cho’s chapter in this volume, were destined to remain un-
knowns to their home tradition.

Wonhyo is in a sense the anti-Musang, although he has all the
antinomiau characteristics of the “wild Ch’an” that became the hallmark
of the Szechwan Ch’an, with Wu-chu and his paradoxically named
Pao-t’ang school, and later of the Hung-chou school of Ma-tsu Tao-i.
Wonhyo's legend must have developed at about the time that the Szech-
wan school was flourishing., The same relatively rare motif of the ash-
icon appears in both hagiographies. According to the Sawguk yusa, an
icon was made from Wonhyo’s ashes mixed with clay by his son—one
of the Ten Sages of Silla—and on one occasion, while he was worshiping
it, the icon turned its head toward him.*” Another reason why the Szech-
wan school must have been well known in Korea is the influence of
Tsung-mi’s works on Korean Buddhism. Tsung-mi himself had studied
in Szechwan uuder a disciple of Musang named Shen-hui {whom he will
later present as Ho-tse Shen-hui, thereby falsifying—or endorsing a pre-
vious falsification of-—his lineage).##

Musang as the Silenced Center of Silla Buddhism

In a country like China, traditionally descrihed as adamantly ethnocen-
tric, the foreign origin of Master Kim does not seem to have prevented
his elevation to the exalted rank of Ch’an patriarch. Although Musang
could not boast to have been born iu the Iudiau Buddhist seraglio, like
his Indian and Central Asian colleagues, he was able to establish himself
as a revered master, to whom even a Chinese emperor {and a Tibetan
king, from afar) paid respect. His Korean origins were not completely
obliterated either: they reappear in his posthumous title.

Just as the medieval West, in spite of political rivalries, was
bounded by Christianity and Latin, East Asia shared a lingua franca
(Chinese) and a religious teaching {Buddhism), not to mention a political
ideology (Confuciauism). In this context, Korean Buddhism was per-
ceived as a significant interlocutor by the Chinese {as the correspondence
between the Hua-yen master Fa-tsang and Uisang, or the Chinese com-
mentaries on Wonhyo's work indicate). On the Korean side, things were
more complicated, and the fascination of Chinese culture sometimes
backfired, giving rise to a resistance against Chinese cnltural domiuatiou.
It is in the realm of Buddhist doctrine that this resistance found one of its
best channels of expression.

This ambivalence vis-d-vis China perhaps explains why Musang,
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who had made such a successful career in China that he never returned
home—not even to claim the throne——remaiued a virtual unkuown in
Korea while his fame extended as far as Tibet and Central Asia (Tun-
huang). Sectarian factors may also have played a role, as the Szechwan
school’s claim to orthodoxy was rather threatening for the Korean S6n
traditions represented by the Nine Mountains schools. This conspicuous
silence, while it makes influences so difficult to trace, reveals the impor-
tance of this Korean master, of his Ch’an teaching and his thaumaturgic
image, not only in China and Tibet but in Korea as well. Musang, the
“formless” master, may be the blind point, the silent (or rather silenced}
center around which Silla Buddhism gravitates.
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